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Complaint Submission Review

BRITISH
COLUMBIA

Confirmation # 020477N/A

l%ﬁ*ql"f o Offiee Copy

e ~  Date of complaint submission:

R

February 16, 2013

I have used the Employment Standards self-help kit and the problem has not been resolved.

Employer Enforf_nati on

info@atomiceartoons.com

Name of Employer:

Atomic Cartoons Inc

Mailing Address of employer:  |City/town, Province, Country: Postal Code:

2nd floor, 112 west 6th ave Vancouver, BC, Canada V5Y 1K6
Telephone Number; Fax Number; Type of business:
604-734-2866 Television/ animation
Email Address: |

Page 1 of 2

N’arﬁé'dfsuPeWi'sor': '
| Rob Simmons

Name and horne phoiie number of owner:

0

Address of place where you work

ed if different from above

Street Address:

City/town, Province, Country: Postal Code:

T 7

Is your employer bankrupl or in &
No

eceivership?

Employers' bank:

Employers bank branch:

Is your empldyer' still in
business?
Yes

When did your employer go out of business?

Information About You

Your Last Name: Your first or given name: Middle |SIN:
N/A N/A Initial(s): |
Mailing (street) Address: City/town, Province, Country: Postal Code:
N/A s.22
Your home phone number: Message Num'ber: Fax Number:
s.22
_.Date of Birth: Email Address:

s.22

Are you in BC under a foreign worker program?

s.22

Are you covered by a collective agreement (union ¢ontract):

Union's Narme;
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Complaint Submission Review

Page 2 of 2

Union Rep's Name:

Union Rep's Phone Number:

Yourwork history with this employer

Your job title:
n/a

Date you started work for this

emplover:
§.22

Your rate of pay:

Employment status:

Last day you
worked for this
employer:

s.22

How often are vou paid?
Every two weeks

H

Are your hours of  Ilours worked per
work regular? day:
s.22 s.22

Nuinber of days
worked per week:

Total Hours pex
week:

s.22

Do you have a record of the hours worked for this employer:

Work history continued. What do you believe you are owed?

From date To daté Estimated amounts
" Regular wages $0
Ovettime $0
Annual vacation pay $0
Statutory holiday pay 50
 Deductions from wage  |Specify: $0
"' NSF Cheques $0
i Pregnancy/Parental or other leave 180
- Compensation for length of service (termination pay) 50
 Qther Specity: 50
Estimated Total you are owed: $0

Details of your complaint

and are afraid to confront the owners.

Employees do not receive the 4% vacation pay. It is written within the contracts that "the employee
[agrees to accept as compensation for all the services to be rendered hereunder a hourly salary
inclusive of vacation pay calcutated at 4% of the salary and payable not in advance every two weeks
on the Friday following the end of each two week period." No one get's 4% vacation pay added to
their weekly salary nor do we get paid time off. Is this legal? There are many employees under the
same contract that do not want to come forward as they want to continue working for the company
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‘ ' ' February 16, 2013

Confirmation # 020477N/A .
I h&Ve used the Employment Standards self-help kit and the problem has not been regolved.

Rmplayer Information
Narne of Employer: -
Atomic Cattoons Ine _ o :
Mailing Address of emplayer: Clt_y/tOWn,lPravince, Country:  |Postal Code;
2nd floor, 112 west 6th ave Vancouver, BC, Canada 1 V5Y 1K6
Telephone Number:.  |Fax Number: . |Type of business: -
604-734-2866 i . - { Telovision/ animation
Bmail Address: L. Ty
info@atomiccartoons.com
* [Name of supervisor: Narae and home phone number of owner:
Rob Simmons - 0
Address of place whare you worked if different from above
Street Address: City/town, Province, Country: Po.stal Cade:
Is your employer bankrupt or in recelvership?
No . .
Employers' bank: Employers bank branch:
Is your employer still In When did your employer go out of business? -
business? .

Yei

Information. About You

Your Last Name: | Your flrst or given name: TMadle |SIN:
WA ' N/A Initial(s):

Mailing (strest), Address! Cityftown, Province, Country: Postal Code:
N/A '$.22 ) .

Your homevpi)'olna nymber: Message Number: : Fax Numbet:

s.22 .

Date of Birth: . |Emsll Address:

A212c you in BC under a foreign worker prog: am?

S

Are you covered by a oollecmfe agreement (umon cohtract);
s.22

Union's 'Natnc:
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Nguyen, Mica LBR:EX

From: Nguyen, Mica LBR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, August 20, 2013 3:44 PM

To: ‘Kacey A. Krenn'

Subject: employment standard branch: Atomic Cartoon
Hi Kasey

Can you forward me the wage statement indicating the 522 1 for $-22
apologize for forgetting to request it during our previous conversation.
Thanks '

Mica Nauven

Empioyment Stendards Officer

BC Employment Standards Branch
Mimistry of Jobs, Tourism, and Skills Training
and Minister Responsible for Labour
Suite 250 - 4600 Jecombs Rd.
Richmond, BC V&V 381

Direct: {604) 664-7836

Fax: (604) 713-0450

Email: Mica. Mauven@aov.be.ca

www . labour,qov.be.ca/esbf

has been paid. 1

DISCLAIMER: This email is confidential and intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above and may contain
priviieged irformaticn, If you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, you arg heraby notified that any dissemnination, distributian
or copying of this email is strictly prohibited. Please notify me imrediately if you are not the intended recipient by refurn emait or

telephone and destroy the original message and any copies.
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NJ@uyen, Mica LBR:EX

From: Nguyen, Mica LBR:EX

Sent: Thursday, July 25, 2013 2.19 PM

To: 'Kacey A, Krenn'

Subject: RE: empioyment standards branch: Atomic Cartoon Inc. Prefim Findings [HARRIS-

CO.FID204084]

Yes that is correct.

Mica Nguven

Employmient Standards Officer

BC Employment Standards Branch
Ministry of Jobs, Tourism, and Skills Training
and Minister Responsible for Labour
Suite 250 - 4600 Jacambs Rd.
Richmond, BC V&V 3581

Direct: (604} 664-7836

Fax: (604) 713-0450

Ermail; Mica.Nguyen@qov.bc.ca
www.labour.gov.be,ca/esh/

DISCIAIMER: This email Is confidential and intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above and may contain
priviieged information. If you are not the intended recipient of th is.e-mail, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution
or copying of this email is strictly prohibited. Please notify me immediately if you are not the intended recipient by return emait or
telephone and destroy the original message and any copies.

From: Kacey A. Krenn [mailto:KKrenn@harrisco.com)

Sent: Thursday, July 25, 2013 1:21 PM

To: Nguyen, Mica LBR:EX

Subject: RE: employment standards branch: Atornic Cartoon Inc, Prelim Findings [HARRIS-CO.FID204084]

Hi Mica,
Further to our discussion earlier today, I'm just confirming that due to accepting the voluntary compliance option, we
will not be required to provide a submission by August € as requested in your fetter. Please confirm that this

assumption is correct,

Regards,

Kacey A. Krenn
D/ 604 891 2241
KiKrenn@harrisco.com

Harris & Company “*
14" Fioor, 550 Burrard St.
Vancouver, BC VBC 285

T/ 604 684 6633
F/ 804634 6632
harrisce.com
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From: Nguyen, Mica LBR:EX [mailto:Mica.Nguyen@gov.bc.ca)

Sent: Wednesday, July 24, 2013 4:18 PM

To: Kacey A. Krenn

Subject: RE: employment standards branch: Atomic Cartoon Inc. Prelim Findings [HARRIS-CO.FID204084]

Ok the marning sounds good. | will be available after 9:30 a.m. to speak. Give me a call then.
Thanks.

Mica Nouyen

Empioyment Standards Officer

BC Empioyment Standards Branch

Ministry of Jobs, Tourism, and Skills Training
and Minister Responsible for Labour

Suite 250 - 4600 Jacombs Rd.

Richmond, BC v6Y 3B1

Direct: (604) 664-7836

Fax: {(604) 713-0450

Email: Mica.Nguyen@agov.be.ca

www [ahour.gov.be.cafesh/

DISCLAIMER: This email is confidential and intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above and may contain
privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, you are hereby natified that any dissemination, distribution
or copying of this email is strictly prohibited. Please notify me immediately if you are not the intended recipient by return email or
telephone and destroy the original message and any capies.

From: Kacey A. Krenn [mailto:KKrenn@harrisce.com]

Sent: Wednesday, July 24, 2013 4:11 PM

To; Nguyen, Mica LBR:EX

Subject: RE: employment standards branch: Atcmic Cartoon Inc. Prelim Findings [HARRIS-CO.FID204084]

Hi Mica,
| am avaitable tomarrow morning, or else Friday after 2pm.

Regards,

Kacey A. Krenn
D/ 604 891 2241
KKrenn@hbarrisco.com

Harris & Company “-*
14™ Figor, 550 Burrard St.
Vancouver, BC VBC 2B5

T/ 604 684 6633
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F/ 804 684 6532

From: Nguyen, Mica LBR:EX mai]to:.Mica.Nguygn@ qov.be.ca
Sent: Wednesday, July 24, 2013 4:08 PM

To: Kacey A. Krenn
Subject: RE: employment standards branch: Atomic Cartoon Inc. Prelim Findings [HARRIS-CO.FID204084]

Hi Kacey,
I'am available tomorrow ar the next day to speak. What is a better day for you?

Mlca Mouyen

Employment Standards Officer

BC Employment Standards Branch
Ministry of Jobs, Tourism, and Skills Trairing
and Minister Responsible for Labour
Suite 250 - 4600 Jacombs Rd.
Richmand, BC V&Y 381

Direct: (604) 664-7836

Fax: {604) 713-0450

Email: Mica.Nguven@gov.be.ca
www.labour.gov.be.ca/esb/

DISCLAIMER: This email is confidential and intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above and may contain
privileged information. If yau are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution
or copying of this email is strictly prohibited. Please notify me immediately if you are not the intended recipient by return email or
telephicne and destroy the original message and ahy copies.

From: Kacey A. Krenn [mailto:iKrenn@harrisco.com]
Sent: Monday, Juiy 22, 2013 4:54 PM

Tor Nguyen, Mica LBR;EX
‘Subject: RE: employment standards branch: Atomic Cartoon Inc. Prelim Findings [HARRIS-CO.FID204084]
Hi Mica,

Thank you for the letter, | confirm receipt and will review with my client.

Further to my voice message to you on July 11", can you please let me know when you are available to discuss the
“voluntary compliance” option?

Regards,

Kacey A, Krenn
Df 604 891 2241
KKrenn@harrisco.com

page 10 of 151 LBR-2017-7026

:




 HARRIS

Harris & Company LP
14" Floor, 550 Burrard St.
Vancouver, BC VBC 2B5

T/ 604 884 6633
F/ B04 684 6632

harrisco.com

From: Nguyen, Mica LBR:EX Fméiito':Mica.NqUVen@qdv.bc.caI
Sent: Manday, July 22, 2013 4:49 PM
To: Kacey A. Krenn

Subject: emplayment standards branch: -Atomic Cartoon Inc. Prefim Findings

Importance: High

Hi Kacey Krenn,
Above isthe prefiminary findings. Please confirm you have received it.
Regards,

Mica Nguyen

Employment Standards Officer

BC Employment Standards Branch
Ministry of Jobs, Tourism, and Skills Training
and Minister Responsible for Labour
Suite 250 - 4600 Jacombs Rd.
Richmond, BC vev 3B1

Direct: {604) 664-7836

Fax: (604} 713-0450

Email: Mica.Nguyen@aqaov.br.ca
www.labour.gov.be.ca/esb/

DISCLAIMER: This smail is canfidential and intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above and may contain
privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution
or copying. of this email is strictly prohibited. Please notify me immediately if you are not the intended recipient by return email or

telephone and destroy the original message and any copies.

This email is confidential and may be privileged. If you have received this email in error please delete it and
inform the sender immediately. Unauthorized distribution or use is strictly prohibited and may result in

penalties and/or damages.

page 11 of 151 LBR-2017-7026




.ﬁguyen, fMica LBR:EX

From: Reb Simmons [rsimmons@atomiceartoons.com]
Sent: Thursday, May 8, 2013 1:58 PM

To: - Nguyen, Mica LBR:EX

Subject: Re: employmernt standards branch

Hello Mica

Thank you. I will have a look at the relevant matérial you have cited while we concurrently prepare the
information that you request.

Regards
Rob

Rob Simmons

VP Finanhce & Business Affairs
Atomic Cartoons Inc
604.734.2866 x225

Twitter: @atomiccartoons

On 2013-05-09, at 1:04 PM, Nguyen, Mica LBR:EX wrote:
Hi Roh,

If you logk at section 58. {2) it set out that how vacation pay is to be paid.
Further, our position has been confirmed on many cases during appeal. Here are some important case law.

Kirkham Silviculture Ltd., B.C.E.S.T. Decision No. D260/97; Golden Sikh Cultural Society, B.C.E.S.T.
Decision Ne. D357/98 and Atlas Travel Service Ltd. v. B.C. (Director of Employment Standards) (1994), 99
B.CLR.2d)37(B.CS.C.).

You can find these decision at the BC employment Standards Tribunal website.

http://www.bcest.bc.ca/decisions/welcome.htm

Thanks

Mica Mguyen

Employment Standards Officer

BC Employment Standards Branch

Ministry of Jobs, Yourism, and Skills Training
and Minister Responsible for Labour

Suite 250 - 4600 Jacombs Rd.

Richmond, BC vV 381

Direct: (604) 654-7836

page 12 of 151 LBR-2017-70264



Fax: (604) 713-0450
Email: Mica. Nquyen@agav.bc.

www labour.gov.be.cajesh/

DISCLAIMER: This emall is confidential and intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above and may contain
privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient of this e-malil, youl are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution
or copying of this emall is strictly prohibited. Please notify me immediately if you are not the intended recipient by return email or
telephane and destroy the original message and any copies.

- From: Rob Simmons [mailto;rsimmons@atomiccartoons.com]
Sent: Wednesday, May 8, 2013 4:58 PM

To: Nguyen, Mica [ BR:EX

Subject: Re: employment standards hranch

Importance: High

Hi Mica

Thanks again for this; in your letter, you say that "the Act does not allow the inclusion of vacation pay as part
of an hourly wage, salary wage, or unit wage scheme.". However, I am unable to find reference to that
restriction in either the legislation resources valuable nor in the Policy Interpretation resources available on the
Ministry website (specifically http://www.labour. gov,be.ca/esbAigm/esa-part-7/igm-esa-s-58.htm#2). T will
proceed with completing the information request as you have asked, but concurrently could you reference the
legislation or Poficy Interpretation that references an employer being prevented from having a wage that is
inclusive of vacation pay, please?

Many thanks.

Rob

Rob Simmons

VP Finance & Business Affairs
Atomic Cartoons Iinc
604.734.2866 x225

Twitter: @atomiccartoons

On 2013-05-08, at 4:13 PM, Nguyen, Mica LBR:EX wrote:

Hi Rob,
I have sent the notices via registered mail to Atomic Cartoons., Thought I would also send you & copy via email.

Thanks

Mica Nouyen

Employment Standards Officer

BC Employment Standards Branch

Ministry of lobs, Tourism, and Skilis Training
and Minister Responsible for Laboutr

Suite 250 - 4600 Jacombs Rd.

Richmond, BC V6V 3B1

Direcl: (604) 664-7836

Fax: {604) 713-0450

Email: Mica.Nguyen@qov.bc.ca

page 13 of 151 LBR-2017-7026




Cwiaw labour.gav.be.ca/esh/

DISCLAIMER: This email is confidential and intended only for the use of the individual ot entity named above and may contain
privileged information. IF you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution
ar copying of this email is strictly prohibited. Please notify me immediately if you are not the intended recipient by return email or
telephone and destroy the original message and any copies.

<20130508160759.pdf>
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;higuyen, Mica LBR:EX

From: Nguyen, Mica LBR:EX

Sent: Thursday, May 9, 2013 1:05 PM
Fo: ‘Rob Simmons'

Subject: RE: employment standards branch
HiRab,

If you ook at section 58. (2) it set out that how vacation pay is to be pald.
Further, our position has been confirmed on many cases during appeal. Here are some important case law.

Kirkham Silviculture Ltd., B.C.E.S.T. Decision No. D260/97; Golden Sikh Cultural Society, B.CE.S.T.
Decision No. D357/98 and Atlas Travel Service Ltd. v. B.C. (Director of Employment Standards) (1994), 99
B.C.L.R.(2d)37 (B.CS.C.).

!
You can find these decision at the BC Employment Standards Tribunal website.

http://www.beest be.ca/decisions/welcome.htm

Thanks

Mica Nouyen

Employment Standards Officer

BC Employment Standards Branch
Ministry of Jobs, Tourism, and Skills Trafning
and Minister Responsible for Labour
Suite 250 - 4600 Jacombs Rd.
Richmond, BC V&V 3B1

Direct: (604) 6e4-7836

Fax: (604) 713-0450

Email: Mica, Nguyen@aov.hc.ca

www . labour,qov.be.cafesh/

DISCLAIMER: This email is confidential and intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above and may contain
privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, you are hereby notified thatany dissemination, distribution
or copying of this email is stricty prohibited. Please notify me immediately if you are not the intended recipient by return email or
telephone and destroy the ariginal message and any copies.

1 e ek 13 A [P ——— S S

From: Rob Simmeons [malito:rsimmons@atomiccartoons.com]
Sent: Wednesday, May 8, 2013 4:58 PM

To: Nguyen, Mica LBR:EX

Subject: Re: employment standards branch

Imporstance: High

Hi Mica

page 15 of 151 LBR-2017-7026




Thanks again for this; in your letter, you say that "the Act does not allow the inclusion of vacation pay as part
of an hourly wage, salary wage, or unit wage scheme.". However, T am unable to find reference to that
tesiriction in either the legislation resources valuable nor in the Policy Interpretation resources available on the
Ministry website (specifically hitp:/www.labour.gov.be.ca/esb/igm/esa-part-7/igm-esa-s-58 htm#2). T will
proceed with completing the information request as you have asked, but concurrently could you reference the
legistation or Policy Interpretation that references an employer being prevented from havirig a wage that is
inclusive of vacation pay, please?

Many thanks.

Rob

Rob Simmons

VP Finance & Business Affairs
Atomic Cartoons inc
604.734.2866 x225

Twitter: @atomiccartoons

On 2013-05-08, at 4:13 PM, Nguyen, Mica LBR:EX wrote:

Hi Rob,
I have sent the notices via registered mail to Atomic Cartoons. Thought | would also send you a copy via email.
Thanks

Mica Mguyen

Employment Standards Officer

B8C Employmant Standards Braach

Ministry of Jobis, Tourism, and Skills Training
and Minister Responsible for Labeur

Suite 250 - 4600 Jacombs Rd.

Richmond, BC V&V 381

Direct: (604) 664-7836

Fax: {604) 713-0450

Email: Mica. Nguyen@gov.be.ca

www . labour.gov.be.cajesb/

DISCLAIMER: This emiail is confidential and intended only far the use of the individual ar entity named above and may contain
privileged information. [If you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, you are hereby nolified that any dissemination, distribution
or copying of this email is strictly prohibited. Please notify me immediately if you are not the intended recipient by return email or
telephone and destroy the original message and any copies.

<20130508160759 pdf>
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E&uyen, Mica LBR:EX

From: Rab Simmons frsimmons@atomiccartoans.comj
Sent: Wednesday, May 8, 2013 4:43 PM

To: Nguyen, Mica LBR:EX

Subject: Re: employment standards branch

Importance: High

Hello Mica,

Many thanks for this, I do appreciate it as I am interested in resolving this fairly quickly.
Regards
Rob

Rob Simmons

VP Finance & Business Affairs
Atomic Cartoons Inc

604.734.2866 x225

Twitter: @atomiccartoons

On 2013-05-08, at 4:13 'PM,_ Nguyen, Mica LBR:EX wrote:

Hi Rob,
I have sent the notices via registered mail to Atomic Cartoans. Thotight | would also send you a copy via email.

Thanks

Mica Nguyan )

Employment Standards Officer

BC Employment Standards Branch

Ministry of Jobs, Tourism, and Skilis Training
and Minister Responsible for Labour

Suite 250 - 4600 Jacombs Rd.

Richmond, BC V6V 3BL

Pirect: {604) 664-7836

Fax: (604) 713-0450

Email: Mica.M en@gav. hc.ca

www.labour.gov.bc.calesh/

DESCLAIMER: This email is confidential and intended only for the use of the individual ar entity named above and may contain
privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution
or copying of this emall is strictly prohibited. Please notify me immediately if you are nat the intended recipient by return email or
telephone and destroy the original message and any copies,

<20130508160759.pdf>
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

SJuly 22, 2013 ER #133-714
Email

Atomic Cartoon Inc.

c/o Kacey Krenn, Harris&Company LLP
14" Floor, 550 Burrard Street
Vancouver, BC V6C 2B5

Dear Ms. Krenn on behaif of Atomic Cartoons inc.:

Re: Employment Standards Complaint filed against Atomic Cartoon Inc.
Preliminary Findings

On February 16, 2013, the Employment Standards Branch (“Branch”) received an
anonymous complainant filed against Atomic Cartoon Inc. (“Atomic” or the “Employer”)
alleging Atomic pays its Employees a wage scheme inclusive of vacation pay. As such
Atomic has failed to follow the vacation pay entitlement pursuant to Section 58 of the
Employment Standards. Act ("Act”).

The following are my preliminary findings.
Atomic’s Submissions:

» Atomic is an animation studio which is in the practice cof hiring most Employees
on temporary or fixed contract.

» All temporary or fixed contract Employees do not work for more than an 11 week
period. '

> All temporary or fixed coniract Employees are provided with a weekly wage rate
inclusive of vacation pay at a rate of 4% of the salary. The vacation pay is paid
on each scheduled pay day. The terms are indicated on the employment
agreement.

> Al fixed contract Employees are provided with an employment agreement to
review and sign before the commencement of their employment. Atomic submits
a sample employment agreement. '

Ministry of Jobs, Taurism Employment Standards Mailing Address: Telephone: {604) 650-4946

and Skills Traiﬂing and Branch ) Facsimie: (604) 713-0450
. . 250 — 4600 Jacombs Road

Minister Respeonsible for Richmond, B.C. V6V 381

Labour
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» Given the short term nature of each Employee’s term of employment none of the
Employees in question would be entitled to the 6% vacation pursuant to Section
58 (1) (b).

> Atomic admits the wage statements did not expressly set out the amount of
vacation pay paid on each pay period. However, since notification of the
complaint, Atomic has changed its practices and vacation pay is expressly set
out in its wage statements. Atomic submits a sample of a wage statement issued
prior to the pay period ending on May 17, 2013, where vacation pay is not
expressly set out and a sample of a wage statement issued for the pay period
ending May 17, 2013, where vacation pay is expressly set out.

> Additional documents submitted by Atomic are as foliows:

« list of gross wages for short term Empioyees

¢ [ist of all short term Employees and their contact details

e T4 Statement of Remuneration Paid for short term Employees for 2012
and 2013 years

> Atomic argues it has not contravened Section 58 of the Act for the following
reasons;

= Itis acceptable under the Act for an employee and an employer to agree
that vacation pay will be paid on each pay day. In this regard, Atomic
relies on Sunner, B.C.E.S.T. Decision No. D569/01.

¢ Atomic and each short term Employee agreed in writing that 4% vacation
pay would be inciuded in the overall wage rate, and paid on each
paycheque. This is not contrary to the Act. In this regard, Atomic relies on
National Signcorp Investment Lid., B.C.E.S.T. #D163/08.

« Atomic states failing to expressly set out the amount of vacation pay from
the regular wage the wage statements, is simply an administrative error
and the Employees were in fact paid the required amount of vacation pay
on each pay period and therefore no additional vacation pay is owed. In
this regard, Atomic relies on Alkon Trading Lid. (c.0.b. Kitchen Plus), B.C.
E.S.T. #RD105/02.

The Law:
Section 58 of the Act states as follows:
98. (1) An employer must pay an employee the following amount of vacation pay:

(a) after 5 calendar days of employment, at least 4% of the employee's
total wages during the year of empioyment entitling the employse to the
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vacation pay;
(b) after 5 consecutive years of employment, at least 6% of the
employee’s total wages during the year of empicyment entitling the
employee to the vacation pay.

(2) Vacation pay must be paid io an employee

(a) at least 7 days before the beginning of the employee's annual vacation,
or
(b) on the employee's scheduled paydays, if

(i) agreed in writing by the employer and the employee, or
(ii) provided by the cdllective agreement.

(3) Any vacation pay an employee is entitled to when the employment terminates
must be paid to the employee at the time set by section 18 for paying wages.

Section 27 (1) of the Act states as follows:

27 (1) On every payday, an employer must give each employee a written wage
statement for the pay period siating all of the following:

(a) the employer's name and address;
- (b) the hours worked by the employes;

(c) the employee's wage rate, whether paid hourly, on a sailary basis or on
a flat rate, piece rate, commission or other incentive basis:

(d) the employee's overtime wage rate;
{e) the hours worked by the employee at the overtime wage rate;
(f) any money, allowance or other payment the employee is entitled to;

(g) the amourit of each deduction from the employee's wages and the
purpese of each deduction;

(h) if the empioyee is paid other than by the hour or by salary, how the
wages were calculated for the work the employee is paid for;

(i) the employee's gross and net wages;
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() how much money the employee has taken from the employee s time
bank and how much remains.

Preliminary Findings:
A sample of the relevant section in Atomic’s employment agreement reads as follows:

3.  Remuneration

3.1 The Employer shall pay and the Employee agrees to accept as
Compensation for all the services to be rendered hereunder a weekly salary
of $800.00 (the “Salary"), inclusive of vacation pay calculated at (4%) of the
Salary and payable not in advance every two weeks on the Friday following
the end of each two week period. The Employer shall withhoid from the
Satary and remit on behalf of the Employee such amounts as may be
required by law from time to time.

[ prefiminarily find it is contrary to the Act for an Employer to pay a wage scheme
inclusive of vacation pay. This principle has been adopted in a long line of cases which
have confirmed that all inclusive wage schemes are conirary tc the Act. As such, it has
been established vacation pay cannot be included in a commission structure, a daily
rate structure, a piece rate structure, a monthly rate structure, an hourly rate structure,
or an hourly rate combined with a bonus commission structure (see: Allas Travel
Service Lid. v. British Columbia (Director of Employment Standards) (1994), 99
B.C.L.R. (2d) 37 (8.C.)); Foresil Enferprises Ltd. B.C.E.S.T. #D201/86; W.M. Schultz
Trucking Ltd. B.C.E.S.T. #D127/97;, Monday Fublications Ltd., B.C.E.S.T. #D296/98,
Reconsideration of #D059/97; Phiroze frani aka Phil lrani operafmg as Amy’s Loonie
Toonie Town B.C.E.S.T. #D41'3/01; Sunner B.C.E.S.T. #D569/01; Selder Bay
Contracting Ltd. B.C. E.S.T. #D327/01; Label Express B.C.E.S.T. #D239/03; Martin
Hudelist and Christoph Lofter B.C.E.S.T. #D124/02; and Yellow Cabs (Kamioops) Ltd.
B.C.E.S.T. #D366/01.

Relying on National Signcorp Investments and Sunner, Atomic argues since its
Employees agreed in writing at the onset of the empioyment relationship that vacation
pay would be inclusive in the overall weekly wage rate and that the vacation pay would
be paid on each payday it has not contravened the Act.

The Tribunal in National Signcorp Investments found the following:

« the system in place was completely transparent;

¢ It was agreed to in writing by the employer and employee at the onset of
the employment relationship; and
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o it separately indentified the “regular” commission eaming and the vacation
pay on each wage statement.

The Tribunal in Sunner found the following: -

o f there Is an agreement between the parties that vacation pay be paid on
each scheduled payday, then it is the Employer’s responsibility to
document the same; and

e the employee’s wage statement should clearly and separately set out both
the hourly rate and the additional vacation pay being paid for the current
pay period.

| preliminarily find Atomic is distinguishable from National Signcorp Investments and
Sunner since Atomic failed to separately indentify an Employee's “regular” wage from
the corresponding vacation pay on each wage statement and as such failed to be
completely transparent. - Although the Act does allow for an Employer and an Employee
to agree in writing that vacation pay can be included on the scheduled payday pursuant
to Section 58 (2) (b) of the Act, Section 27 (1) (f) of the Act clearly mandates that any
monies paid on account of vacation pay be separately itemized on the employee’'s wage
statement. This minimum requirement is set out in the Act so that an employee clearly
understands what he is earning as a regular rate of pay, the carresponding vacation
pay, and whether the Employer is actually meeting the terms of the agreements to pay
him his vacation pay on each scheduled payday. As such, | find to comply with the Act,
Atomic needed to be completely transparent by not only having their Employees agree
in writing at the onset of the employment relationship to be paid vacation pay on each
payday but it alsc needed to clearly delineate an Employee’s regular pay from the
corresponding vacation pay as was the case in National Signcorp Investments.

Atomic argues failing to separately ailocate a regular weekly wage from the
corresponding vacation pay was simply an administrative error on behalf of the
Employer and it has already paid the required amounts of vacation pay. Atomic relies
on Alkon Trading for this reasoning and argues because vacation pay was not expressly
set out on each wage statement it does not mean vacation pay was not paid. Further,
Aiomic adds it has amended its practices since being notified of the anonymous
complainant.

The Tribunal in Afkon Trading found the following:

Where the employer maintains that it has paid vacation pay but is unable
to document such payment, one must carefully scrutinize the evidence
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the burden properly falls on an empioyer to show that it has met its
statutory obligation with respect to the payment of vacation pay.

| preliminarily find Atomic is distinguishabie from Alkon Trading. The Tribunal in Alkon
Trading found the Employee’s paycheques indicated that her pay included vacation pay;
sometime in 2000, the Employer changed this practice and separately recorded
vacation pay on the Empioyee’s wage statements. The Emiployer changed its method
of paying vacation pay before the compliant had been filed.

In Atomic’s case, there appears to be no evidence Atomic indicated on its Employees’
paycheques that the amount included vacation pay. Atomic admits it failed to record
vacation pay on its Employees’ wage statements and only amended its practices after
being notified of the Branch’s investigation. Further, the only evidence from Atomic
regarding the payment of vacation pay is a statement contained in its employment
contract which | have previously noted above that an agreement alone to pay vacation
pay on each scheduled payday does not suffice to show that Atomic has indeed paid
vacation pay. As such, it appears Atomic has failed to show based on a balance of
probabilities that it has met its statutory obiigations in respect to vacation pay.

| preliminarily find the above noted cases which Atomic has relied on are readily
distinguishable from Atomic on the facts and that the reasoning set out in Atfas Trave!
Service remains applicable to the case at hand. Reviewing Atomic's employment
contract, | prefiminarily find Atomic paid its Employees a wage scheme inclusive of
vacation pay and as such appears to be in contravention of Section 58 (1) of the Act.

If you disagree with the above findings please provide written reasons and
supportive evidence, if any, for your decision by August 6, 2013. All responses are
to be sent to my office at the address indicated on the footer of this letter. Please
address the item to my attention.

If your written reasons and supportive evidence do not support a substantive change fo
the above findings, the Branch will issue a determination ordering Atomic to cease
contravening the Act. Interest on the wages found to be owed and administrative
penalties will also accompany the issuance of a determination.

Please note the amount of vacation pay that can be claimed under the Act is
determined by the employee's anniversary date, the dates vacations were taken and the
date of terminaticn. Section 80 of the Act limits recovery of wages o those wages
which become payable within 6 months of the date of the complaint or terminated. As
such, if a determination is issue, | will award the maximum vacation pay entitlement (up
to 30 months less a day) for all short term Employees whose vacation pay was earned
or became payable from August 17, 2012 to February 16, 2013 (date Branch received
compiaint).

Finally, I would fike to also bring to your attention that | see other potential issues with
the wage staterments. At this time, | see no indication of hours worked on the wage
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statements which appears to be a contravention of Section 27 (1) (b) of the Act.
Further, reviewing the employment agreement under “Remuneration”, it states that the
weekly salary is for “all services to be rendered”. Given this statement and the failure to
indicate the total hours worked on the wage statements, if a determination is issued, |
would potentially have to determine whether Atomic has properly complied with the
overtime and statutory holiday pay requirements and issue a Demand for Records
regarding the daily hours worked for all short term Employees. The onus is on Atomic
to substaritiate its Employee’s are excluded from the overtime and statutory holiday
provisions under the Act.

If Atomic wishes to voluntarily comply régarding the issue of vacation pay, a
determination will not be issued and | will not investigate regarding overtime wages or
statutory holiday pay. Please contact me directly to discuss voluntary cempliance
options.

Sincerely,

Empioyment Standards Branch
604-664-7836
Mica.Nguyen@gov.bc.ca
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Nguyen, Mica LLBR:EX -

From: - Nguyen, Mica LBR:EX

Sent: Monday, July 22, 2013 4:42 PM

To: ‘kkrenn@harrisco.com’

Subject: . employment standards branch; Atomic Cartaon Inc. Prelim Findings
Attachments: 20130722164510.pdf

Importance: High

Hi Kacey Krenn,
Above is the preliminary findings. Please confirm you have received it.
Regards, -

Mica Mguyen

Employment Stzodards Officer

BC Employment Standards Branch
Ministry of Jobs, Tourism, and Skills Training
and Minister Rasponsikle for Labour
Suite 250 - 4600 Jacombs Rd.
Richmond, BC V6V 381 '

Direct: (604) 664-7836

Fax: {604) 713-0450

Email: Mica.Nguyen@gov.bc.ca

www labour.qov.be.calesb/

DISCLAIMER: This emall is confidential and intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above and may contain
privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, you are hereby notified that any dissernination, distribution
or capying of this email is strictly prohibited. Please notify me immediately if you are not the intended recipient by returrt email or
telephone and destroy the original message and any copies.
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E_guyen, Mica LBR:EX

From: Mail Delivery Subsystem [postmaster@gems®.gov.be.cal

To: kkrenn@harrisco.com

Sent: Monday, July 22, 2013 4:49 PM

Subject: Relayed: employment standards branch: Atomic Cartoon Inc. Prelim Findings

Delivery to these recipients or distribution lists is complete, but delivery notification was not

sent by the destination:

kkrenn@barrisco.com

Subiect: employment, standards branch; Atomic Cartoon Inc, Prelim Findings
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iguye‘n, Mica LBR:EX

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Hi Mica,

Thank you for the letter, | confirm receipt and will review with my client.

Kacey A. Krenn [KKrenn@harrisco.comj
Monday, July 22, 2013 4:54 PM

Nguyen, Mica LBR.EX

RE: employment standards branch: Atomic Cartoon Ine, Prelim Findings [HARRIS-

CO.FID204084]

Further ta my voice message to you an July 11", can you please let me know when you are availabie to discuss the
“voluntary compliance” option?

Regards,

Kacey A. Krenn
D/ 604 891 2241

KKrena@harrisco.com

HARRIS

Harris & Company *

14" Flogr, 550 Burrard St.

Vancaouver, BC VBC 2B5
T/ 604 634 6633

F/ 604 684 6632
harrisco.com

f:ﬂq*’z. £ LA

From' Nguyen, Mica LBR:EX [ma:lto Mica. Nguxen@gov bc. ca}

Sent: Monday, July 22, 2013 4:49 PM

To: Kacey A. Krenn

Subject; employment standards branch: Atomic Cartoon Inc. Prefim Fmdings

Importance: High

Hi Kacey Krenn,

Above is the preliminary findings. Please confirm you have received it.

Regards,

Mica Nouyen

Employment Standards Officar

BC Employment Standards Branch

Ministry of Jobs, Tourism, and Skiils Training
and Minister Responsibie for Labour '

Suite 250 - 4600 Jacombs Rd.

Richmond, BC V6V 3B1.
Direct: (604) 664-7836
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Fax: (604) 713-0450
Email: Mica.Mauyen@gov.bc.ca
www_labour.qov.be.cajesh/

DISCLAIMER: This email is confidential and intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above and may contain
privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution
or copying of this email is strictly prohibited. Please notify me immediately if you are not the intended recipient by return emait or
telephone and destroy the original message and any copies. '

This email is confidential-and may be privileged. If you have received this email in error please delete it and
ioform the sender immediately. Unauthorized distribution or use is strictly prohibited and may resuit in
penalties and/or damages. '
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Nguyen, Mica LBR:EX

From: Kacey A. Krenn [KKrenn@harrisco.com]

To: _ Nguyen, Mica LBR:EX

Sent: Monday, July 22, 2013 4:50 PM

Subject: Read: employment standards branch: Atomic Cartoon Inc. Prelim Findings

Your message was read on Monday, July 22, 2013 4:49:59 PM (GMT-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada).

page 29 of 151 LBR-2017-70264




- BRITISH
COLUMBIA

August 27,2013

Atomic Cartoon

c/o Kasey Krenn, Harris & Company LLP
14™ Floor, 550 Burrard Street
Vancouver, BC V6C 2B5

Dear Ms. Krenn on behalf of Atomic Cartoons Inc.:

Re: Anonymous Employment Standards Complaint; Audit

ER #133-714
Email

- Please be advised the anonymous complaint against Atomic Cartoons Inc. received by
the employment standards branch on February 16, 2013 has been voluntarily resolved.

As such, the file has now been closed.
Thank you for your assistance regarding this matier.

Sincerely,

Péd'}cgNguyeﬁ—"
elegate of the Director of Employment Standards

Ministry of Jobs, Tourism Employment Sfandards Mailing Address:
and Skills Training and Branch

e o 250~ 4600 Jacombs. Road
Minister Responsibile for Richmond, B.C. V6V 381
Labour

Telephone: (604) 560-4946
Facsimile: (604} 713-0450
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'i_\l_guyen, Mica LBR:EX

From: Nguyen, Mica LBR.EX

Sent: Tuesday, August 27, 2013 12:49 PM

To: ‘Kacey A. Krenn'

Subiject: RE: employment standard branch: Atomic Cartoon [HARRIS-CO.FID204084])
Attachments: 201308271245286.pdf

Hi Kasey, :

I just got the front to officially close the file today. | have attached a letter for your records.
Thank you for your help regarding this matter.
Regards

Mica Nguyen

Employment Standards Officer

BC Emplovyment Standards Branch
Ministry of Jobs, Tourism, and Skills Training
and Minister Responsibie for Labour
Suite 250 - 4600 Jacombs Rd.
Richmand, BC V&V 381

Direct: (604) 6564-7836

Fax: (€04) 713-0450

Email: Mica.Nguyen@gov.bt.ca
www,labour.gov.bc.ca/esb/

DISCLAIMER: This email is confidential and intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above and may contain
privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution
or copying of this email is strictly prahibited. Please notify me immediately if you are not the intended recipient by eturn email or
telephone anid destroy the criginal message and any copies,

From: Kacey A. Krenn [mailto:KKrenn@harrisco.com]

Sent: Monday, August 26, 2013 $:06 AM

To: Nguyen, Mica LBRIEX

Subject: RE: employment standard branch: Atomic Cartoon [HARRIS-CO.F1D204084]

Hi Mica,

Can you please advise when we can expect notice from you that the Complaint file has been closed? My client is hoping
this will be soon, s-21

Regards,

Kacey A. Krenn
D/ 804 891 2241

KKrenn@@harrisco.com

Hagris & Company
14" Floor, 550 Burrard St.
Vancouver, BC V6C 2B5

T/ 804 684 8633
F/ 604 684 6632
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From: Nguyen, Mica LBR:EX [mailto:Mica. Nguyen@®gov.bc.ca]
Sent: Wednesday, August 21, 2013 9:05 AM

To: Kacey A. Krenn

Subject: RE; employment standard branch: Atomic Cartoon [HARRIS-CO.FID204084]

Hi Kasey,
Makes total sense, Can you have the company forward me all the wage statement to reflect this amount.

Thanks

Mica Nguyen

Employmant Standards Officer

BC Employment Standards Branch
Ministry of Jobs, Teurism, and Skills Training
and Minister Responsible for Labour
Syite 250 - 4600 Jacombs Rd.
Richmond, BC Y6V 381

Direct: (604) 664-7836

Fax: (604) 713-D450Q

- Email; Mica.Nguyen@gov.b&.ca
www.labour.gov.be.cafesh/

DISCLAIMER: This email is confidential and intended anly for the use of the individual or entity named above and may contain
privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, you are hereby notified that any dissemination; distribution
ar copying of this email is strictly prohibited. Please notify me immediately if you are not the intended recipient by return email or
telephone and destroy the criginal message and any copies.

From: Kacey A. Krenn [miailto:KKrenn@harrisco.com]

Sent: Tuesday, August 20, 2013 3:48 PM

To: Nguyen, Mica LBR:EX

Subject: RE: employment standard branch: Atomlc Cartoon [HARRIS-CO,FID204084]

Hi Mica,

It was not paid on one wage statement. That amount represents the total vacation pay that was paid tc 5.2 in each pay
period from s.22

| hope this makes sense.

Regards,

Kacey A. Krenn
D/ 804 891 2241
KKrenn@harrisco.com.

Harris & Company
14" Floar, 550 Burrard St.
Vancouver, BC V&C 2B5

T/ G04 6584 6633
F/ 504 B84 6632
narrisco. CDm
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From: Nguyen, Mica LBR:EX [mailto:Mica, Nquyen@qov.be.cal
Sent: Tuesday, August 20, 2013 3:44 PM

To: Kacey A, Krenn _
Subject: employment standard branch: Atomic Cartoon

Hi Kasey

Can you forward me the wage statement indicating the 822 for 1522 ; vacatian pay has been paid. [
apologize for forgetting to reqguest it during our previous conversation.

Thanks

Mica Nguyen

Empiloyment Standards Oificer

BC Employment Standards Branch

Ministry ef Jobs, Tourism, and Skilis Training
and Minisier Responsible for Labour

Suite 250 - 4600 Jacombs Rd.

Richmond, BC ¥8Y 381

Direct: (604) 664-7836

Fax: (604) 713-0450

Email: Mica.Nguyen@qov.bc.ca
www.labour.qov.bc.cafesb/

DISCLAIMER: This email is confidential and intended only for the use of the individual orentity named above and may contain
privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distithution
oF copying of this email is strictly prohibited. Please notify me immediately if you are not the intended recipient by return email or
telephone and destroy the original message and any copies.

This email is confidential and may be privileged. If you have received this email in error please delete it and
inform the sender immediately. Unauthorized distribution or use is strictly prohibited and may result in
penalties and/or damages.

This email is confidential and may be privileged. If you have received this email in error please delete it and
inform the sender immediately. Unauthortized distribution or use is strictly prohibited and may result in
penalties and/or damages.
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_&l'guyen, Mica LBR:EX

From: Mail Delivery Subsystem [postmaster@gemsS.gov.be.ca]

To: KKrenn@harrisco.com

Sent: Tuesday, August 27, 2013 12:50 PM _

Subject: Relayed: employment standard branch: Atomic Cartoon [HARRIS-CO.FID204084]

Delivery to these recipients or distribution lists is complete, but delivery notification was not
sent by the destination:

Kkrenn@harrisco.com

Subject: RE: employment standard branch: Atomic Cartoon [HARRIS-CO,FID204084]
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Ng uyen, Mica LBR:EX

From:

Sent:

To:

Subiject:
Attachments:

Hello Mica,

Kacey A. Krenn [KKrenn@harrisco.com]

Monday, August 19, 2013 9:21 AM

Nguyen, Mica LBR:EX

Atomic Carfoons Inc. [HARRIS-CO.FID204084]

LT ESB.PDF; 130816093912_0001 {1}.pdf; 130814153¢26_0001. pdf

Please find attached our letter of today's date, with enclosures.

Regards,

Kacey A. Krenn
D/ 604 891 2241
KKrenn@harrisco.com

Harris & Company "7
14™ Flaor, 550 Burrard St.
Vancouver, BC V8C 2B5

T/ 604 684 6633
F/ 604 684 6632
harnsca.com

This email is confidential and may be privileged. If you have received this email in error please delete it and
inform the sender immediately. Unauthorized distribution or use is strictly prohibited and may result in

penalties and/or damages.
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,4 HA RRIS | Harris & Company ©* T/ 604 684 6533
(, g 14th Floor, 550 Burrard Sirest F/ 604 684 5632

Vancouver, BC harrisca.com

Canada V6C 2885 info@harnisco.com
August 19, 2013 Kacey A. Krenn

I

D/ 604 831 2241

kkrenn@harrisce.cem
By email Our {lle 005778.001 Workplace Law

Employment Standards Branch
250 - 4600 Jacombs Road
Richmond, BC

VBY 3B1

Aftertion; Mica Nguyen, Delegate of the Birector of Employment Standards

Dear Sirs and Mesdamaes:

Re: Ananymous Compiaint filed under the Employment Standards Act (the "Act")
(Atomic Cartoons Inc.)

We are writing further to our telephone discussion on July 25, 2013, with respect to the voluntary
compliance option that has been agreed ta by the Employer, Atomic Cartoons Inc. in relation io
the above-noted complaint under the Act.

Please now find enclosed the list of employees to whom vacation pay was paid (those emptoyees
whe worked more than 5 days from s.22 Also enclosed are copies of
the cheques for vacation pay provided to those employees, dated s.22

Please note that there is s.2  empioyee on the original list of employees who was not paid vacation
pay (s.22 ), as it was determined that s.2 had not in fact worked more than 5 calendar
days in the relevant time peried, and therefore was not eligible for vacation pay.

Further, due 1o a shortcoming in the Employer's accounting software, the vacation pay shows up
in the current periad as partially allocated to salary and partially allocated to vacation pay. The YTD
calculations are cotrect, however, with respect 1o the amount that is salary and the amount that is
vacation pay for each.employee.

We trust you will find the foregoing to be satisfaciory.

page 38 of 151 LBR-2017-70264



Please contact the writer if you have any questions. Kindly corifirm as soon as possible that this file

has been closed.

Yours very truly,
Harris & Company up

Per:

Kacey A. Krenn

KAKfab

Enclosures

cc lent
GENERALAONETTS 00/ 215380, 1
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Nguyen, Mica LBR:EX

From: Nguyen, Mica LBR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, August 21, 2013 9:05 AM

To: 'Kacey A. Krenn' _ _
Subject: RE: employment standard branch: Atornic Cartoon [HARRIS-CO FID204084]
Hi Kasey,

Makes total sense. Can you have the company forward me all the wage statement to reflect this amount.
Thanks

Mica Nguven

Employment Standards Officer

BC Employment Standards Branch

Ministry of Jobs, Teurism, and Skills Training

and Minister Responsible for Labour

Suite 250 - 4600 Jacombs Rd.

Richmaond, BC V6V 381

Direct: (604) 664-7836

Fax: {604) 713-0450 o
Email: Mica.Nguyen@qov.be.ca

www labour.gov.bc.caleshf

DISCLAIMER: This email is confidential and intended only for the use of the individual or entity named abave and may contain
privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution
or copying of this email is strictly prohibited. Please notify me immediately if you are not the intended recipient by return email or
telephone and destroy thé original message and any copies.

From: Kacey A. Krenn [mailto:KKrenn@harrisco.com]

Sent: Tuesday, August 20, 2013 3:48 PM

To: Nguyen, Mica LBR:EX

Sabject: RE: employment standard branch: Atomic Cartoon [HARRIS-CQ.FID204084]

Hi Mica,

It was not paid on one wage statement. That amount represents the total vacation pay that was paid to-i-2 in each pay
period froms.22

| hope this makes sense.

Regards,

Kacey A. Krenn
D/ 604 891 2241
KKrenn@harrisco.com

Harris & Company “F
14" Fioor, 550 Burrard St.
Vancouver, BC VBC 285

T/ 604 684 6633
F/ 604 684 6632
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From: Nguyen, Mica LBR:EX [mailto: Mica.Nguyen@gov.bc.cal
Sent: Tuesday, August 20, 2013 3:44 PM

To: Kacey A, Krenn

Subject: employment standard branch: Atomic Cartoon

Hi Kasey

Can you forward me the wage statement indicating the =22

L for $-22

apologize for forgetting to request it during our previous conversation.

Thanks

Mica Nguyen

Empicyment Standards Oficer

BC Employment Standards Branciy
Ministry of Jobs, Tourism, and Skilis Trairing
and Minister Responsibie for Labour
Suite 250 - 4600 Jacombs Rd.
Richmond, BC V6V 3B1

Direct: {604) 664-7836

Fax: (604) 713-0450

Ermait: Mica.Nguyen@gov.bc.ca
www.labaur.gov.be.ca/esh/

s vacation pay has been paid. |

DISCLAIMER: This email is confidential and intended only for the use of the individual or entity named abave and may contain
priviieged information. If you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution
or copying of this email is strictly prohibited, Please notify me immediately if you are net the intended recipient by return email or

telephone and destroy the original message and any copies.

This email is confidential and may be privileged. If you have received this email in error please delete it and
inform the sender immediately. Unauthorized distribution or use is strictly prohibited and may result in

penalties and/or damages.
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Nguyen, Mica LBR:EX .

From: Kacey A. Krenn [KKrenn@harrisco.com]

Sent: Wednesday, August 21, 2013 1:32 PM

To: Nguyen, Mica LBR:EX

Subject: RE: employment standard branch: Atomic. Cartoon [HARRIS-CQ.FID204084]
Attachments: Employee Chart.pdi; Payroll Documents. pdf

Hi Mica,

Attached is a summary, as well as copies of the cheques to $-22
The first two cheques {A —s.22 } were when the vacation pay was not properly recorded.

‘The next one on the summary list (8 —5-22 was the “transaction” created to “force” the accounting software to
allocate vacation pay so the YTD totals would be correct. This is the one cent payment we discussed yesterday.

The payments from $-22 {C} are those where the vacation pay was properly allocated following the
switch..

The last ane, 22 (D), is the additional, “retroactive” vacation pay payment of s.22

Regards,

Kacey A. Krenn
D/ 604 891 2241
KKrenn@nharrisco.com

Harris & Company
14™ Flaor, 550 Burrard St.
Vancouver, BC V6C 2B5

T/ 604 684 6633
F/ 804 684 G632

From: Nguyen, Mica LBR:EX [maiito:Mica.Nguyen@gov.bc.ca]

Sant: Wednesday, August 21, 2013 9:05 AM

To: Kacey A. Krenn

Subject: RE: employment standard branch: Atomic Cartoon [HARRIS-CO.FID204084]

Hi Kasey,
Makes total sense. Can you have the company forward me all the wage statement to reflect this amount.

Thanks

Mica Nguyen

Ernployment Standards Officer

BC Employment Standards Branch

Ministry of Jobs, Tourism, and Skills Training

and Minister Respeonsible for Labour

Sujte 250 - 4600 Jacombs Rd. |
Richmond, BC VoV 3B1
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Direct: {604} 564-78385
Fax: (604) 713-04a50
Email: Mica.Ngu fen be.ca

wiww.labigu L.90v.be,ca/esh/

DISCLAIMER: This email is confidential and intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above and may contain.
privileged information. If You are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, you are hereby notified that any dfssemfn‘atidn, distribution
or copying of this email is.strictly prohibited. Please notify me immediately if you are nct the intended recipient by return email ar

telephone and destray the original message and &ny conies.

From: Kacey A. Krenn lmailto:KKfenh@harrfsco.com] o | | ) |
Sent: Tuesday, August 20, 2013 3:48 PM )

To: Nguyen, Mica LBR:EX .
Subject: RE: employment standard branch: Atomic Cartaon [HARRIS—CO.FID204084]

Hi Mica,

It was not paid on ene wage statement. That amount represents the total vacation pay that was paid to $2 ineach pay
period from s.22

I hope this makes sense,

Regards,

Kacey A. Krenn
D/ 604 891 2244

KKrenn@harrisco.com

Harris & Company L
14" Floor, 550 Burrard St.
Vancouver, 8C vae 2B5

T/ 604 6884 5633
F/ 604 684 6532
t;:arr.‘scc.cqm

From: Nguyen, Mica LBR:EX mailto:Mica.Nguyen
Sent: Tuesday, August 20, 2013 3:44 Py

To: Kacey A. Krenn

Subject: employment standard branch;: Atomic Cartogn

Hi Kasey

Can you forward me the wage statement indicating the s:22 for s.22 vacation pay has been paid. |
apoliogize for fargetting to request it during our previous conversation,

Thanks

Mica Mouyen
Employment Standards Officer

BC Employment Standards Branch

Ministry of Jobs, Tourism, and Skilis Training
and Minister Respaonsibie for Labour

Sujte 250 - 4600 Jacombs R4,

Richmond, BC vV 381
chmond 2 page 63 of 151 LBR-2017-70264



Direct: (604) 664-7836
Fax: {604} 713-0450
Email; Mica.Nguyen@qgov.Dc.Ca

www.labour.gav.be.ca/asb/

DISCLAIMER: This email is confidential and intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above and may contain
privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution
or capying of this emall is strictly prohibited. Please notify me immediately if you are not the intended recipient by return email or

telephoné and destroy the original message and any copies.

This email is confidential and may be privileged. If you have received this email in ervor please delete it and
inform the sender immediately. Unauthorized distribution or use is strictly prohibited and may result in
penalties and/or damages.
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File No. 133-714

In the Matter of a Complaint pursuant to the
Employment Standards Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, ¢. 113

BETWEEN:
Anonymous Complainant
COMPLAINANT
AND:
Atornic Cartoons Inc.
EMPLOYER
| |
| Employer's Book of Documents
!
#) HARRIS

14th floor, 550 Burrard Street
Vancouver BC V6C 2B5
Tel 804 684 6633

Kacey A. Krenn, Counsel —
May 2013 }
| EMPLOYWENT STiodeng |

[ BRARNCH - LOWER hivilinp |

f

GENERALDO5778.001/1150083.1
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File No. 133-714
In the Matter of a Complaint pursuant to the
Employment Standards Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, c. 113
BETWEEN;
Anonymous Complainant
COMPLAINANT
AND:
Atomic Cartoons Inc.

EMPLOYER

Employer’s Book of Documents

) HARRIS

14th floor, 550 Burrard Street
Vancouver BC V6C 285
Tel 604 684 6633

Kacey A. Krenn, Counsel

May 2013

GENERAL/D0S778.001/1150083.1
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Employer's Book of Documents
Table of Conients

Tab

1. June 19, 2012 Sample Employment Agreement

2. 2012 - 2013 Employee Lists showing short-term employees with contact
information

3. 2012 T4 Statements of Remuneration Paid for short-term
employees

4, 2012 - 2013 List of gross wages for short-term employees

5, Jung 28, 2012 Sample wage statement for short-term employee

B. May 24, 2013 Sample wage statement for short-term employee

GENERAL/O06778.001/1130083.1
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i Harris & Compeany Y T/ 804 684 6633

. 14th Figor, 850 Burrard Street F/ 504 684 6632

i Vancouver, 3C hezrrisco.com

| Canada V8C 2Bh ! info@harrisco.com
May 1 ?.. 2013 Kacay A, Krenn

D/ 604 891 2241

kkrenn@harrisco.com

By Courier Our file 006778.001 _ a3
DECER gs"r;fm 1
3 e Goef? Ei~w_\ i ff_.nL/
Employment Standards Branch MAY 1 7 2013 I
250 - 4600 Jacombs Road - ]
Hichmond, BC PLOYMENT STﬂNDARDS {
V&Y 3B1 BRANCH - LOWER WaHLAND |

Attention: Mica Nguyen, Delegate of the Director of Employment Standards

Dear Sirs and Mesdames:
Re: Anonymous Complaint filed under the Employment Standards Act (Atomic Cartoons Inc.)

We are counsel for' Atomic Cartoons Inc. {("Atomic” or the “Empioyer”) and are writing further to
your letter dated May 8, 2013 to Atornic with respect to the above-noted Anonymous Complaint.

The Complaint alleges that Atomic has failed to pay vacation pay in accordance with Section 58 of
the Employment Standards Act (the "Act™). It is our position that Atomic has not violated the Actin
relation o the payment of vacation, and we provide detaiis of that position below. In addition, we
are enclosing a Book of Documents, as requested from Atomic in the Demand for Employer
Records attached to your May 9th letter,

acts

Atomic is an animation studio in Vancouver that frequently engages employees on temporary,
fixed term cantracts to perform services associated with a particular production or project. Thisis a
common practice in the industry, None of the short-ierm employees currently employed by Atomic
have been employed for longer than 11 weeks. In addition; there are $2 employees on the
employee listin 2012, and$, employees to date in 2013, that worked for 5 days or less (Book of
Documents, Tab 2).

A sample Employment Agreement, representing the same agreement signed by Atomic’s short-
term empioyees in 2012 and 2013 to date, is enclosed in the Book of Documents ai Tab 1. The
relevant portion of the agreement is section 3, which reads in part:
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The Employer shall pay and the Employee agrees to accept as cempensation for all of
the servicas o be renderad hersunder a weekly salary of $1000 (the “Salary”}, inclusive
of vacation pay calculated at four percent (4%) of the Salary and payable not in
advarice every two weeks on the Friday following the end of each two week period. Thie
Employer shall withhold from the Salary and remit on behalf of the Employes such
amounts as may be required by law from time to tims.

[emphasis added)]

These employment agreements were reviewed and signed by each short-term employee prior to
commencing employment with Atomic, Each short-term employee agreed to the terms contained
in the employment agreement, including the inclusion of 4% vacation pay in their weekly
compensation.

Given the short-term nature of each employee's term of employment, none of the employees in
question wotld be entitled to vacation pay of 6%, pursuant to section 58(1)(0).

The wage statements for Atomic’s short-term employees set out thefr regular pay, as well as the
deductions for El and CPP. The wage statements prior to the current pay period, which ends

May 17, 2013, including the samples enclosed with this letter at Tab 5, do not expressly sef out the
amount of vacation pay paid in each pay period. Atomic has now changed this practice, however,
and is now expressly setting out the amount of vacation pay paid in each pay period on the

employee’s wage statements, as avidenced by the copy of the cheque that will be issued to
employees-22 on May 24, 2013, for the pay period ending May 17, 2013 (Tab 6).

Law: Application of the Act

Section 58 of the Act provides for the payment of vacatior pay. Specifically, section 53(2) states as
follows:

58.{2) Vacation pay must be paid to an employee
(a) at least 7 days before the beginning of the employee's annual vacation, or
{b} on the employee's scheduled paydays, if
(i) agreed in writing by the employer and the employee, or
(i) provided by the collective agreement.

[emphasis added]

We have reviewed the decisions that you cited in your email to Rob Simmons of Atomic, dated
May 9, 2013, along with several other decisions that address the issue of the payment of vacation
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pay. In our respectiul opinion, the cases cited by the Officer can all be distinguished from the
Complaint on the basis of fact.

It is our view that Atomic has not contravened Section 58 of the Act for the following reasons:

a  Atomic and each employee 'agreed in writing that 4% vacation pay would be included in
the overall wage rate, and paid on each paycheque. This is not contrary to the Act;

b. While Atomic acknowledges that there was an administrative error in'terms of failing to
expressly set out the amount of vacation pay paid on each wage statement, the
employees were-all In fact paid the required amount of vacation pay in each pay period.
as required by the Act (see Tab 4); and

c. There is therefore no monetary compensation owed to any of Atomic’s short-term
employees with respect to unpaid vacation pay.

The Employer's position is supported by the Employment Standards Tribunal’s decision in National
Signcorp Investments Lid., [1288] B.C.E.S.T.D. No. 200, in which the employer argued that a priar
determination that awarded vacation pay was in error, because the employees had already been
paid vacation pay. In that case, the employees signed an employment agreement at the time of
hire that provided for a compensation package. A term of the agreement provided as follows:

Commission/draw, commiission/salary and straight commission earnings are
100th/104th of the amount paid. Four {4) 104ths are considered to be vacation pay
which will be paid at each pay period.

The Tribunal set aside the order for vacation pay, and stated as follows at paragraphs 1210 14:

12 Itisto be noted that 58(2)(b) specifically provides that an employer and an
employee may agree that vacation pay will be paid at each pay period. Further,
section 27(1}{f) of the Act mandates that any monies paid on account of vacation pay
be separately itemnized on the employee's payday wage statement.

13 In my view, the system that the employer has put in place with respect to the
payment of vacation pay is in full compliance with the Act, This system is completely
transparent; it was agreed (in writing) between the employer and employee at the outset
of the emplayment relationship; and it separately identifies "regular” commission
sarnings and vacation pay on each payday wage statement. The Director’s dslegate
concedes that if an employer had, from the outset, simply reduced the global
commission rate by an amount equivalent to vacation pay and then added that iatter
amount to each employse's pay on each payday, the requirements of the Act would
have been satisfied, For my par, | cannot fathom why the same result cannot be
lawfully accomplished by simply paying a global commission rate and then allocating a
portion of that commission to vacation pay so long as that system is clearly explained
to the employee at the outset of the employment relationship and the vacation pay
portion is clearly identified and accounted for on the employee’s wage statement.
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14 While the employer's approach to the payment of vacation would not have passed
muster under the former Employment Standards Act, 3.B.C. 1980 ¢. 10 inasmuch as
section 37 of that Act did not contain the eguivalent of section 58(2)(b) of the current
Act, the employer's appraach is, inmy opinion, lawful under the current Act. For this

“ reason, | cannot accede o the Direcior's submission that the employer's argument
must fail by reason of the B.C. Supreme Courl's decision in Atlas Travel Service Lid. v.
B.C. (Director of Employment Standards) (1994}, 99 B.C.L.R. (2d} 37. In Atlas Travel, the
employees signed an agreerment that simply provided “Payment for vacation, which is
included iri your commission earnings, is prescribed by the Employment Standards Act
of British Colummbia”; the amount payable as vacation pay {and also statutory holiday
pay that was similarly “rolled” into the commission rate) was never separately identified
an the employees’ payday wage statements and, ciearly, the employer's approach
violated section 37 of the former Act.

[emphasis added]

In Re Sunner, [2001] B.C.E.S.T.D. No. 571, the Tribunal confirmed that it is acceptable under the
Act for an employer and employse to agree that vacation pay will be paid on each payday, and
that a wage rate includes vacation pay. !t is clear that-an employer is not entitled to unilaterafly
allocate a portion of an employee's hourly wage to vacation pay. However, in that case, there was
no evidence of any agreement to pay vacation pay in that manner, and there was no evidence of
regularly issued wage statements. The Tribunal stated as follows at paragraph 15:

15 It may well be that the Employer's intent was that Sunner's hourly rate included
vacation pay, however, | am not satisfied, on the balance of probabilitiss, that a formal
agresment in this latter regard was reached between Sunner and Gill. Under the Act, an
employer and an employee can agree upon a certain hourly rate (so long as it meets or
exceeds the minimum wage} and, in addition, that the employee will be paid both the
hourly rate and their accrued vacation pay on each scheduled pay day. However, an
employer cannot unjlaterally aliocate, say 4% , of the employee's earned hourly wages
to vacation pay and, in that fashion, satisfy its statutory obligation under section 58 of
the Act.

[emphasis added]

In another Tribunal decision, Afkon Trading Lid. (c.0.b. Kitchen Pius), [2002] B.C.E.S.T.D. No. 105,
the emplayer applied for reconsideration of a Tribunal order with respect to vacation pay and
compensation for length-of service, asserting that there was an agreement between the parties
that the employee would be paid vacation pay in each pay period. It had been found that the
employer and the employee did agree to receive vacation pay on each scheduled pay day. The
Tribunal noted that the empioysr may have contravened section 27 of the Act by not always
itemizing separately vacation pay on the wage statements. The Director had made this finding, but
expressly refused to issue a $500 penalty pursuant to.section 98 of the Act because the emiployer
had changed its method of paying vacaticn pay. The Tribunal confirmed that where the employee
had in fact been paid vacation pay, the fact that it was not properly documented was a separate
issue, and it would not be a fair result for the employee to be pald vacation pay twice over due to
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the employer's poor administrative practice (para. 18). The Tribunal therefore set aside the order
for vacation pay, on the basis that the parties had agreed that it would be paid in-each pay period
and there was no misrepresentation about the wage rate, which included vacation pay, and that
vacation pay had in fact been paid.

1t is our position that Atomic's practice of offering employees a weekly wage rate thai was
expressly inclusive of 4% vacation pay payable in each pay period, and obtaining the employee’s
express writien agreement to this manner of compensation, is not contrary to section 58 of the Act,
on the basis of the reascning in National Signcorp Investments and Re Sunner, supra. Where
Atamic may have fallen short, although this has now been rectified, was in not expressly setting out
on each employee’'s wage statements the amount of vacation pay that was being paid on each
pay chegue. On this basis, it must be determined that no vacation pay is owing o the employees
of Atomic.

Further, it is submitted that the fact that Atomic has immediately amended its payroll practices by
expressly setting out the amount of vacation pay paid on each wage statement demonstrates its
desire to ensure compliance with the Act and treat every employee faitly and appropriately. In the
circumstances, based on the reasoning in Alkon Trading, supra, it is submitted that it would not be
appropriate to make an order for a penalty against Atomic.

Conclusion

Based on all of the foregoing, it is our view that the anonymous Complaint against Atomic with
respect to section 58 of the Act should be dismissed, on the basis that Atomic has not acted

gonirary to the Act,

We trust you will find the foregoing to be satisfactory. Please contact the writer should you require

any -additional information or wish to discuss this matter in more detail. We note that, as discussed
between yourself and Mr. Simmons previously, our client would appreciate this matter being dealt

with in an expeditious manner, due o other commercial considerations.

Yaurs very truly,
Harris & Company LLp

Per: :
Kacey A. Krenn

KAKfab
Enclosures

cc  Client
GENERALTINGT?R.001/1148854.1
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

May 9, 2013 ER #133-714

Atomic Cartoons Inc.

c/o Robert Simmons

2" Floor 112 6" Ave West
Vancouvet, BC V5Y 1K6

Dear Mr. Simmons on behalf of Atomic Cartoons Inc.:

Re: Anonymous Complaint filed under the Employment Standards Act

Please be advised that this office of the Employment Standards Branch has received an
anonymous complaint underthe Employment Standards Act ("Act”), alleging Atomic
Cartoons Inc. (*Atomic Cartoons”) pays their employees an hourly or monthly wage
inclusive of vacation pay. As such, Atomic Cartoons has failed to follow the vacation
pay entitlement pursuant to Section 58 of the Act.

My role as a delegate of the Director of Employment Standards is to interpret, apply and
enforce the Act. | am nof the compiainant’s advocate. Accordingly, [ wish to hear your
response to these allegations.

On May 8, 2013, we spoke via telephone. At this time, | informed you of the
anonymous complainant and of my investigation into the matier. You confirmed Atamic
Cartoons does pays its short term employees an houriy or monthly wage inclusive of
vacation pay.

Please be advised an Employer must pay vacation pay according to Secticn 58 of the
Act. As such, the Act does not allow the inclusion of vacation pay as part of an hourly
wage, salary wage, or unit wage scheme.

Section 58 states as follows:

58, (1) An employer must pay an employee the following amount of vacation pay:

{a) after 5 calendar days of employment, at least 4% of the employee’s tota! wages
during the year of employment entitling the em ployee to the vacation pay;

(b) after 5 consecutive years of employment, at least 6% of the employee's total
wages during the year of empioyment entitling the employee to the vacation pay.

inistry of Jobs, Tourism and Employment Standards Mailing Address: . Telephone: (604) 560-4946
Ministry . | .
Skiils Training and Minister Branch 250 4600 Jacombs Road Facsimle: (604) 713.0450
- i - acomps Hoa .
Responsible for Labour Richmond, B.C. VBV 3B1
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(2) Vacation pay must be paid to an empioyee
(a) at least 7 days before the beginning of the employ’ee's annual vacation, or
(b} on the empioyee's scheduled paydays, if
(i) agreed in writing by the employer and the employee, or

(ii} provided by the collective agreement.

(3) Any vacation pay an employee is entitied to when the employment terminates must be
paid to the employee at the time set by section 18 for paying wages.

At this time, | am requesting additional information and records from Atomic Cartoons.
Attached with this notice is a Demand for Employer Records. Please review the natice
carefully to ensure all records are submitted by the deadline.

As part of the disclosure process, | have also enclosed & copy of the anonymous
‘compiaint form.

| appreciate your attention regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Mica Nguyen
Delegate of the Director of Employment Standards
604-664-7836

Enc.
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COLUMBIA

Demand for Employer Records

May 9, 2013 File: 133-714
Registered Mail

To:  Atomic Cartoens [ng.
c/o Robert Simmons
2™ Floor 112 6% Ave West
Vancouver, BC V5Y 1K&

Pursuant to sectlon 85 of the Employment Standards Act (the “Act”), Atomic Cartoons
Inc. is required.to disclose, produce and deliver alf employment records for:

Name:
L All short term employees employed in 2012 and 2013

The payroll records required are:

1. Provide a copy of a sample offer of employment/contract of employment provided
to short term employees

2. Provide the full names and full contact details of all short term employees who
were employed in 2012 and 2013. Contact details will include the employee’s
mailing address, telephone number and email address.

3. Please indicate whether any short term employses indentified as being employed
in 2012 and 2013 was employed for 5 or less calendar days.

4. Provide a copy of the 2012 T4 Statement of Remuneratiori Paid for each short
term employee listed as employed in 2012.

5. - Provide a record of the gross wages earned for each short term employee I;sted
as working in 2013. ;

6. Provide a copy of a short term employee's wage statement. Piease provide one
month’s sample (2 wage statements in total).

You are required to disclose, produce and deliver the records specified in this Demand
on or before:

May 22, 2013 by 4:30 PM

to the Employment Standards Branch. The records may be delivered in person or by
mail to ste.250-4600 Jacombs Road, Richmond, BC V8V 3B1.

Ministry of qus, Tourism  Employment Standards Mailing Address: Telephons: (604) 660-4946

and Skills Training and Branch Facsimile; (604) 713-0450
M Ty 250 - 4800 Jacombs Road

Minister Responsible for Richmond, B.C. V&V 381

Labour
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Failure to produce these records as required will result in a Determination being issued.
Where a contravention is found in a Determination an escalating administrative penaity
will be imposed under Section 28 and 46 of the Employment Standards Regulation
(minimum $500.00).

Mica Nguyen
Delegate of the Director of Employment Standards
604-664-7836
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EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ACT
(excerpts)

Entry and inspection powers
85 (1) For the purposes of ensuring compliance with this Act and the regulations,
the director may do one or more of the following:

(2) enter during regular working hours any place, including any means of

conveyance or transport, where
(i) work is or has been done or started by employees,
(i} an employer carries on business or stores assets relating to that
business,
(ili) a record required for the purposes of this Act is kept, or
(iv) anything to which this Act applies is taking place or has taken
piace;

(b) inspect, and question a person about, any work, material, appliance,
machinery, equipment or other thing in the place;

(c) inspect any records that may be relevant to an investigation under
this Part; .

(d) on giving a receipt for a record examined under paragraph (c),
remove the record {0 make copies or extracts;

(e) require a person Yo disclose, either orally or in writing, a matter
required under this Act and require that the disclosure be under oath
or affirmation;

(f) require a person to preduce, or to deliver to a place specified by the
director, any records for inspection under paragraph (c).

{(2) Despite subsection (1), the director may enter a place occupied as a
private residence only with the consent of the occupant or under the
authority of a warrant issued under section 120,

Payroll records
28 (1) For each employee, an employer must keep records of the following
information:
(a) the employee’s name, date of birth, occupation, telephone number
and residential address;

{(b) the date employment began;

(c) the employee's wage rate, whether paid hourly, on a salary basis or
on a flat rate, piece rate, commission or other incentive basis;

(d) the hours worked by the employee on each day, regardless of
whether the employee is paid on an hourly or other basis;

(e) the benefits paid to the employee by the employer;

(f) the employee’s gross and net wages for each pay period;

{g) each deduction made from the employee’s wages and the reason for
it;

(h) the dates of the statutory holidays taken by the empioyee and the
amounts paid by the employer;

() the dates of the annual vacation taken by the employee, the amounts
paid by the employer and the days and amounts owing;
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(i) how much money the employee has taken from the employee’s time

bank, how much remains, the amounts paid and dates taken.
(2) Payroll records must

(a) be in English,

(b} be kept at the employer's principal place of business in British
Columbia, and

(c) be retained by the employer for 2 years after the employment
terminates,

EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS REGULATIONS
{excerpts)

Production of records

48(1) A person who is required under section 85 (1) (f) of the Act tc produce or
deliver records to the director must produce or deliver the records as and
when required.

Administrative penalties

28 (1) Subject to section 81 of the Act and any right of appeal under Part 13 of the
Act, the following monetary penalties are prescribed for the purposes of section
98(1) of the Act:

(a) afine of $500 if the director determines that a person has coniravened a
requirement under the Act, unless paragraph (b) or (c) applies;

(b) a fine of $2 500 if

(i) after the date of a determination under paragraph (a), the director
determines that the person contravened the requirement referred to in -
that paragraph subsequent to the determination under paragraph (a),
and

{iiy that subsequent contravention occurs within 3 years after the date of
the most recent contravention of the same requirement in relation to
which there has been a determination under paragraph (a),

unless paragraph (c) applies;
(c) afine of $10 000 if

(i) after the date of a determination under paragraph (b), the director
determines that the person contravened the requirement referred to in
that paragraph subsequent {o the determination under paragraph (b},
and
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(i} that subsequent contravention occurs within 3 years after the date of
the most recent contravention of the same requirement in relation to
which there has been a determination under paragraph (b).

(1.1} For the purposes of subsection (1), an act or omission of an employer
constituting a contravention of a requirement under the Act is deemed to

be a single contravention regardless of the number of employses
affected by the contravention.

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS DEMAND WILL RESULT IN A PENALTY
AGAINST YOU WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE.

page 113 of 151 LBR-2017-7026




‘Complaint Submission Review ' Page 1 of 2
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e \ February 16, 2013

|Wﬂf

I have usecl the Employment Standards self- help kit and the problem has not been résolved

Employer Information

Name of Employer:
Atomic Cartoons Inc _
Mailing Address of employer: Cityftown, Province, Country: Postal Code:
2nd floor, 112 west 6th ave Vancouver, BC, Canada V5Y 1K6
Telephone Number: Fax Number: Type of business:
.604-734-2866 _ R | Television/ animation -

Email Address:
info‘@atomiccar’foons com

Name of supervisor: Name ancl hornc phonc numbeL of owner;
Rob Simmons - 0O
Address of place where you worked if different from above
Street Address: City;’tov’vﬁ, Province, Country: Postal Code:

3 3

Is your employer bankrupt or in receivership?

No

Employers' bank: Employe_rs bank branch:

Is your employer still in ‘When did your employer go out of business?
business?

Yes

Information About You

Your Last Name: Your first or given name: Middle [SIN:
N/A N/A Initial(s):

Mailing {street). Address _ City/town, Province, Country: Postal Code:
N/A ¥8.22

Your home phone number: Message Number: Fax Number:

s.22

Date of Birth: _ Emat} Address:

Age vou in BC under a foreign worker program?
s.2

A2r26 vou covered by a colleclive agreement (union contract):
S.

Union's Name:

fite/ICAUsers\rmatouAnnData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temparary [nternet Files\Coage 244 3+384198R-2017-7026
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Complaint Submissioix Review | Page 2 of'2ll""'.

Union Rep's Namc: Union Rep's Phone Number:

Your work history with this employer

Your job ttle: Date you started work for this Last day you
n/a employer: worked for this
5.22 employer:
s.22
Your rate of pay: Employment status:

How often are you paid?

s.22

Are your hours of  [Howrs worked per  |Number of days Total Hours per
work regular? dav: warked ner werek: waale

s.22

Do yau have a record of the bours worked for this employer:
$.22

Work history continued. What do you believe you are owed?

_ From date To date Eslimated amounts

" Regular wages 30
- Overtime | $0
- Annual vacation pay | $0
- Statutery holiday pay $0
. Deductions from wage  [Specify: $0
..J NSF Cheques ' | | $0
¢ Pregnancy/Parental or other leave N $0
Comperisation for length of service (terinination pay) |50

' Other | Specify: 30
Estimated Total you are owed: ' 30

Details of your complaint

Employees do not receive the 4% vacation pay. It is written within the contracts that "the employee
agrees 10 accept as compensation for alk the services to be rendered hereunder a hourly salary
inclusive of vacation pay calculated at 4% of the salary and payable not in advance every two weeks
 |on the Friday following the end of each two week period.” No one get's 4% vacation pay added to
their weekly salary nor do we get paid time off. Is this legal? There are many employees under the
same contract that do not want to come forward as they want to continue working for the company
and are afraid to confront the owuers.

et VAT Tormimh s mbins D A el DY kAT i e R e e 23 TE Fwncd e emd Thmins et e Trntimsonens L350 md r.page H1o of 4511cBR-2017-7026




REVIDICKREWY NMAIL I KAUE DHEET

MINISTRY OF JOBS, TOURISM AND SKILLS TRAINING
AND MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR LABOUR

BRANCH: Employment Standards Branch
Lower Mainland Region

ADDRESS: #250 - 4600 Jacombs Road

TELEPHONE: (604) 660-4946

Richmond, BC V5V 3B1 FAX: (604] 713-0450
Name of officer: /Ldé’a /7/{67&5/&7 D;ate /%/V 7 5\@/ 3
[ 7
/’ﬂ /33- 7/%

Atomic Cartoons Inc. |
ATT: Robert Simmons i
2nd Floor 112 6th Ave West =
Vancouver, BC V5K 1K6 =

RW 770 776 055

CA

Lol

T vcosst
Demapng Toc Fecolbo

— //Wi’/sﬁga,é@,, R
RECEIVED

WAY 0 8 201 \;

DARDB |
EMPLQYMH\J ?EAN_ paAMLAND
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MINISTRY OF JOBS, TOURISM AND SKILLS TRAINING
AND MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR LABOUR

BRANCH: Employment Standards Branch
Lower Mainland Region

ADDRESS: #250 -- 4600 Jacombs Road TELEPHONE: (604) 660-4946
Richmond, BC V6V 3B1 FAX: {(804) 713-0450
Name of officer: f//’fm Y aviti iy, Date: /7;* f/’ ? AT R
L;f’ ’/
| TG 7 //'

Atomic Cartoons Inc. ! r g

ATT: Robert Simmons f C;ZQ ﬁ?

ond Floor 112 6th Ave West f fpr v € COF

Vancouver, BC VoK 1K6 )
%jé? RV 770 776 055 CA

RECEIVED
MAY 13 203

EVPLOVMENT STANDARDS
BRANCH - LOWER MAINLAND
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~ Nguyen, Mica LBR:EX

From: ‘Nguyen, Mica LBREEX

Sent: Wednesday, May 8, 2013 4:13 PM
To: 'rsimmons@atomiccartoons.com’
Subject: employment standards branch
Attachments: 20130508160759.pdf
importance: High

Hi Rob,

| have sent the notices via registered mail to Atemic Cartoons. Thought | would also send you a copy via email.
Thaniks.

Mica Nguyen
Employment Standards Officer
BC Employiment Standards Branch
Ministry of Jobs, Tourism, and Skills Training
and Minister Responsible for Labour
Suite 250 - 4600 Jacombs Rd.
Richmond, BC V6V 3B1

- Direck: (604) 664-7836
Fax: {604) 713-0450
Email: Migs. Nquyen@gov.be.ca
www.labour.gov.be.ca/esb/

DISCLAIMER: This email is confidential and intended only for the use of the individual of entity named above and may contain
privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, you are hereby nolified that any dissemination, distribution
OF capying of this email is strictly prohibited. Please notify me immediatély if you are not the intended recipient by return email or
telephone and destroy the originat message and any copies.
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* Nguyen, Mica LBR:EX

From: Mail Delivery Subsystem [postmaster@gems9.gov.be.ca]
To: rsimmons@atomiccartoons.com

Sent: Wednesday, May 8, 2013 4:13 PM

Subject: Relayed: employment standards branch

Delivery to these recipients or distribution lists is compiete, but delivery notification was not
sent by the destination:

rsimmons@atomiccartoons.com

Subject: employment standards branch
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i:lg.uyen, Mica LBR:EX

From: LBR ESB Domestic Registry LBR:EX

Sent: Thursday, May 2, 2013 12:17 PV

To: \Juliet. Smith@fme-law.com'’

Cc: ‘ Nguyen, Mica LBR:EX

Subject: Due Diligence OPEN Assignment ER133-714 Atomic Cartoons Inc.
Attachments: Due Diligence OPEN Assignment Found.paf

importance: High
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA
The Best Place on Earth

May 2, 2013 File: 72200-04/133-714

Via Facsimile/Email: juliet.smith@dentons.com

Dentons Canada LLP

20" Floor, 250 Howe Street |
Vancouver BC V6C 23R8
Atftention: JUIiet Smith

RE: Atomic Carioons Inc.

Thank you for your request dated April 29, 2013. This is to advise that a system search
has been completed.and, at this time there is an active claim under the Empiloyment
Standards Act against the above company.

For further information regarding the active ciaim, please contact Mica Nguyen at our
Richmond Office at (604)664-7836.

Thank you for your inquiry.

o

Leslie Scott
Search and Registry Clerk

¢c: Mica Nguyen

.. o, ] ESE Address:
Ministry of Jobs, Tourism and Employment Standards 102 - 1577 7" Avenue
Skills Training and Minister Branch Prince George. BC
Responsible for Labour V2L 3P5

Telephone: {250) 565-4121 _ o
Facsimile: (250) 565-41689/Toll Free: 1-866-851-8700
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Date: 2014/Jun/17 COVER SHEET EMPLOYER INFORMATION

Employer No: ER178-565

Head Office No: H109816 Qffice: Kelowna

Employer:

ATOMIC CARTQONS ({(ROCKET MONKEYS 2) INC.

Operating Nawme:
Mailing Address: 2ND FLR 112 WEST 6TH AVE

Phone:
Fax:
Cell:
Email:

Received
Date

**x* CLOSED

2014/03/16

VANCOQUVER, BC Canada
V1Y 2E2
(604) 734-2866
j.turnere@atomiccartoons.com
Asgn ‘Asgn Officer
No Type
ASSICNMENT EMPLOYEES ONLY #%#*

'8.22 CO Campbell, Linda
s.22 '

Stat Closgsed Resgl
Date Typ

CLSD 2014/06/17 01
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Complaint Submiission Review

BRITISH

u COLUMBIA

The B 3] p"‘zn. L] ‘7.: 1h

Confirmation # 1068410KAT

[0 e
ER RBRWIR

(55—’ 5.22

/.? £Gn

s.22

rage | ot 2

Office Copy

Date of complaint submission:
March 16, 2014

I am within one month of the six-month time limit for filing an employment standards complaint. If T
do not contact the Employment Standards Branch within 30 days to confirm [ have used the self-help
kit, the Director of Employment Standards will consider my complaint withdrawn. 1 am aware that

my complaint will not be reviewed during this time.

Employer Information

Name of Employer:

Atomic Cartoons (Rocket Monkeys 2) Inc

Ma’iling Address of employer:

City/town, Province, Country:

Postal Code:

j.turner@atomiccartoons.com

2nd Floor - 112 West 6th Vancouver, BC, Canada V1Y 2E2
Avenue

Telephone Number: Fax Number: Type of business:
604-734-2866 Animation Studio
Email Address:

Name of supervisor:
s.22

0

Nare and home phone number of owner:

Address of place where you worked if different from above

Street Address:
YetiFarm, Suite 303, 1441 Ellis
Street

City/town, Province, Country:
" Kelowna, BC, Canada

Postal Code:
V1Y 2A3

s your employer bankrupt or in &
No

eceivership?

Employers' bank:

Employers bank branch:

Is your employer still in
business?

Yes

When did your employer go out of business?

Information About You

s.22

Your Last Name: Your first or given name: Middle [SIN:
s.22 s.22 Initial(s):| s-22
Mailing (street) Address: |City/town, Province, Country: Postal Code:
o : _ &
Your home phone number: |Message Numbet; Fax Number:

Date of Birth;
§.22

|Email Address:

file://C:\Users\elgibbs\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Iriternet Files\Con...

2014-03-17
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Comiplaint Submission Review Page 2 of 2

Are you in BC under a foreign worker program?
s.22

sAﬁ be vau covered by acollective agreement (union contract):

Union's Name:

Union Rep's Name: Union Rep's Phone Number:

Your work history with this employer

sﬁé’?nr inh title< Date you started work for this Last day you

' employer: worked for this

$.22 employer:
s.22

Your rate of pay: Employment status:

s.22 s.22

How often are you paid?

s.22 .

Are your hours of  |Hours worked per Number of days Total Hours per
work repular? dav: ' worked ner weele- wesle

s.22

Do you have a record of the hours worked for this employer;

Work history continued. What do you believe you are owed?

From date To date IEstimated amounts
Regular wages =22

 Overtime | $0
Annual vacation pay 50
Statutory holiday pay |80
 Deductions from wage  |Specify: $0
... NSF Cheques $0
- Pregnancy/Parental or other leave S0
.~ Compensation for length of service (termination pay) $0

. Other Specify: s:22 T

undue expenses

Estimated 'T'otal you are owed:

[Details of your complaint
s.22
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June 4, 2014 Kgeey A. Krenn
memeo D 604 B9 2249
] kkrenn@harrisco.corni
By Courier Our Fle 008778.002 WA

Employment Standards Branch
102 - 1690 Powick Road
Keiowna, BC V1X 7G5

Attention: Linda Campbell

Dear Sirs and Mesdames:

Re: Atomic Cartoons Inc. ma'nd-s'22

We are writing further to our previous correspondence and discussions relating to tho above-ncted
Complaint, filed March 16, 2014 {the “Complaint”). Please find enclosed a cheque T

in the amount ofs-22 . less deductions, in full and final setflement of the Complaint, We are
providing this cheque to you on the understanding that you will provide the chegue to $-22

and then forward to us the signed Release of Payment and Termination of Complaint form.

Yaours very truly,
Harris & Company LLp

Per:
%{7@%/\/\)
Kacey A. Krenn

KAKIsem

Enclosure

cc  Boughton Law Carporation, Attn: Elizabeth Beid (oy email)
Client

GENERALODE7 /8.00:2/1425348 1
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

Receipt of Payment and Termination of Complaint

File #178585
Assignment :s.22 ‘
Officer 249

With respect 10 my complaint filed with the Employment Standards Branch on March 16,
2014, against Atomic.Cartoons(Rocket Monkeys 2) Inc.,

[, (COMPLAINANT'S NAME) 22

hereby acknowledge receipt of;
CJeasH MCHEQUE  [[JMONEY ORDER [ JOTHER (specify)

in the amount of;s-22

in settlement of my complaint, | understand that the investigation into my complaint is
complete and that no further action will be taken on my behalf under the British
Columbia Employment Standards Act.

COMPLAINANT: > %

Signature: .

June 6, 2014

Date:”

WITNESS: Linda Campbell
SU(?EJTI‘UFG( /’ ,L‘/"_) Jf{{—/ﬁf"L

Address: 102- ‘1690 F’owwk Rd

Keiowna B L WX 7@0

Ministry of Jobis, Tourism  Employment Standards Mailing Address: Telephcne: (250) 861-7303

and Ski“s Training and Braneh 102-1690 Powick Rd Facsimile: (250} 861-7428
Eﬂ:;lster R05p0n3|b|e for Kelowna, B.C. W X 7GH
goour .

i
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Campbell, Linda LBR:EX

From: 5.22 ) )
Sent: Friday, June 6, 2014 6:28 AM
To: Campbell, Linda LBR;EX
Subject; RE: Employment Standards
Attachments: 20140604121753 (signed).pdf
Hi Linda,

ptease find attached my signed receipt.

Have. a nice day!

s.22

Front: Campbell, Linda LBR:EX [mailto:Linda.Campbell@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: June 04, 2014 18:54

To: 's.22 i
Subject: FW: Employment Standards

Hello 2'2 just to let you know the cheque has already been issued. So as soon as | can get the signed copy back, 1 can
ferward the cheque to Victoria for processing.

From: Campbel, Linda LER:EX

Sent: Wednesdav. June 4. 2014 12:21 PM

To,s.22
Subject: Empiloyment Standards

Dear s.22
Please sign and return to me as soon as possible. 1 you can scan and email or fax at 250-861-7428. Thank you.
Sincerely,

Linda Campbeli
250-861-7303
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Campbell, Linda LBR:EX

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Dear Kacey,

Campbell, Linda LBR:EX
Friday, June 6, 2014 1C:05 AM
'Kacey A. Krenn'

Employment Standards
20140604121753 (signed).pdf

For your records. Please send cheque to 102-1690 Powick Rd., Kelowna V1X 7G5. Thank you for your assistance In this

matter.
Sincerely,

Linda Campbell

Empleyment Standards Branch

250-861-7303
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Campbell, Linda LBR:EX

From:
Sent;
To:

Ce:
Subject:

Thank you Linda. | have now receivet the chegue, and it will be sent to you today.

Regards,

Kacey A. Krenn
[ 604 891 2241
KKrenn@harrisco.com

' HARRIS

Harrls & Company

14" Floor, 550 Burrard St,

Vancouvar, 3¢ VEC 285

T/ 804 684 6633
F/ 604 664.0832

From: Campbell, Linda LBR:EX [mailto:Linda.Campbell@gov,bc.ca]
Sent: Wednesday, June 04, 2014 12:25 PM

To: Kacey A, Krenn

Subject: Employment Standards

Dear Kacey,

Kacey A. Krenn [KKrenn@harrisco.com)

Wednesday, June 4, 2014 3:40 PM

Campbell, Linda LBR:EX

Andrea Rempel

RE: Employment Standards [HARRIS-CO.FID228770]

Orice | receive a signed copy, | will forward to you, In order to speed things along, please send cheque to our office at
102-1690 Powick Rd., Kelowna, B.C,, VIX 7G5, | will not release cheque until | get the termination letter signed.

Thank you.
Sincerely,

Linda Camphell
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Campbell, Linda LBR:EX

From: Campbeli, Linda LBR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, June 4, 2014 12:25 PM
To: ‘Kacey A. Krenn'

Subject: Employment Standards
Attachments: 20140604121753.pdf

Dear Kacey,

Once | receive a signed copy, | will forward to you. In order to speed things along, please send cheque to our office at
102-1690 Powick Rd., Kelowna, B.C., V1X 7G5. | will not release cheque until | get the termination letter signed.
Thank you,

Sincerely,

Linda Campbell
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Campbell, Linda LBR:EX

From: Campbell, Linda LBR:EX

Sent: Wednesdayv. June 4. 2014 12:21 PM
To: §.22

Subject: Employment Standards
Attachments: 20140604121753.pdf

Dear 822

Please sign and return to me as soon as possible. If you can scan and email or fax at 250-861-7428. Thank you.
Sincerely,

Linda Canpbell
250-861-7303
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Campbell, Linda LBR:EX

From: Mail Delivery Subsystem [postmaster@gems9.gov.be.ca]
To: §.22

Sent: Wednesday, June 4, 2014 12:29 PM

Subject: Relayed: Emptoyment Standards

Delivery to these recipients or distribution lists is complete, but delivery notification was not
sent by the destination:

s.22

Subject: Employment Standards
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Campbell, Linda LBR:EX

From; Campbell, Linda LBR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, June 3, 2014 4:08 PM

To: ‘Kacey A. Krenn'

Subject: RE: Employment Standards [HARRIS-CO.FID228770]

Yes, a$ soon as | can get the employee’s signature, but | will need to knew the amount of the cheque after deductions
piease.

From: Kacey A. Krenn [mailto:KKrenn@harrisco.com]

Sent: Tuesday, June 3, 2014 3:50 PM

To: Campbell, Linda LBR:EX

Cc: Andrea Rempei

Subject: RE: Employment Standards [HARRIS-CO.FID228770]

Thank you Linda. Could yaou please forward me a capy of the termination and release form that you are réferencfng?
Much appreciated.

Regards,
Kacey A, Krenn

D/ 604 891 2241
KKrenn@harrisco.com

HARRIS

Harvis & Company "
14" Floor, 550 Burrard 8t
Yancouver, BC VBC 2B5

THE04 684 8633
Fr 504 6884 G632

From: Campbell, Linda LBR:EX [mailto:Linda.Campbell@gov.bc.ca)
Sent: Tuesday, June 03, 2014 3:22 PM

To: Kacey A. Krenn

Subject: Employment Standards

in the matter of 8.22 2'2 -has accepted the :s.22 iess deductions. I'will have ;'2 sign a termination a
release form once you advise me what the amount less deductions is equal to. | will forward it tos.22 for signature and
send to you far your records. If you could mail the cheque to 102-1680 Powick Rd., Kefowna, B,C., V1X 7GS, we will
make sure that it gets 10522 Thank you for your attention in the matter.

Sincerely,
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Campbell, Linda LBR:EX

From: Camgpbell, Linda LBR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, June 3, 2014 3:22 PM

To: 'kkrenn@harrisco.com’

Subject: Employment Standards

It the matter of s.22 .52 has accepted the s.22 less deductions. | will have §'2 sign a termination a

release form once you advise me what the amount less deductions is equal to. 1 will forward it to$2 for signature and
send to you for your records. If you could mail the cheque to 102-1690 Powick Rd., Kelowra, B.C., V1X 7G5, we wil!
make sure that it gets tos.22 Thank you for your attention in the matter.

Sincerely,

Linda Camphel!
Employment Standards Branch
250-861-7303
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Campbell, Linda LBR:EX

From: Mail Delivery Subsystem [postmaster@genmisS.gov.be.ca)
To: kkrenn@harrisco.com

Sent: Tuesday, June 3, 2014 3:22 PM

Subject: Relayed: Employment Standards

Delivery to these recipients or distribution lists is complete, but delivery notification was not
sent by the destination:

kkrenn@harrisco.com

Subject: Employment Standards
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Campbell, Linda LBR:EX

From: Campbell, Linda LBR:EX
Sent; Tuesdayv. June 3. 2014 3:27 PW
Subject: RE: Employment Standards

twill draw up the termination and release form for you ta sign. Once it is signed then | will forward a copy to the
employer so that they can make a cheque out and send to our office in Kelowna. | will have to send it to our trust
department in Victoria and once it clears the bank the government will issue you a chegue. In this way, you do not have
fo worry about any bounced cheques. | hope you are able to print off the form and sign it and you can either emall it
back to me or fax it to me at 250-861-7428. Thank you Lisa.

From: s-22

Sent: Tuesday, June 3, 2014 3:11 PM
To: Campbell, Linda LBR:EX
Subject: RE: Employment Standards

Hi Linda,

Thank you far the information. Even though | do not agree with Atomic’s judgment about the ather eéxpenses {they
asked me to arrive in Kelowna as early as September to start training) | will accept their regular wages 0822 | s.22
§.22 | would appreciate if the check was mailed to my temporary address ats.22
$.22 ). Can you also mail the release form for me to sign to the same address.

Thank you kindly,
s.22

From: Campbell, Linda LBR:EX [mailto:Linda.Campbell@gov.bc.cal
Sent: May 30, 2014 14:45

Tors22 _
Subjeci: Employment Standards

Dear s.22

| spoke with counsel for Atomic Cartoons and they have agreed to pay foryour regular wages of $22  ){less
deductions) but will not pay for the other expenses as they said you choice to come to Kelowna when you did. if you
are willing to accept this amount please let me know. Do you want them to send the cheque to our Kelowna office so
that you can pick it up? You would also have to sign a termination and release form with the Branch, which is just for
the wages, meaning you can’t try to collect that money from small claims etc. Thank you.

Sincerely,
Linda Campbell

Employment Standards Branch
250-861-7303
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Campbell, Linda LBR:EX

From: Kacey A. Krenn [KKrenn@harrisco.com]

Sent: Tuesday, June 3, 2014 4:47 PM

To: Campbell, Linda LBR:EX

Subject: RE: Employment Standards [HARRIS-CO.FID228770]
Hi Linda,

.8.22

The total, after deductions, is t. | was hoping you could send me the blank termination. and release, as I'm

curious about the terms.

Regards,
Kacey

From: Campbell, Linda LBR:EX [mailto:Linda.Campbell@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: Tuesday, June 03, 2014 4:09 PM

To: Kacey A, Krenn

Subject: RE: Employment Standards [HARRIS-CQ.FI1D228770]

Yes, as scon as | can get the empiovee*é signature, but | will nead to know the amount of the cheque after deductions
please.

Fram: Kacey A. Krenn [mailto;KKrenn@harrisco.com]

Sent: Tuesday, June 3, 2014 3:50 PM

To: Campbell, Linda LBR:EX

Cc: Andrea Rempel

Subject: RE: Employment Standards [HARRIS-CO.FID228770]

Thank you tinda, Could you please forward me a ¢opy of the termination and release form that you are referencing?
Much appreciated.

Regards,

Kacey A. Krenn
D/ 604 891 2241
KKrenngdharrisco.com

©  HARRIS

Hafris & Gompary L
14" Fioor. 550 Burrard St
Vancouver, BC VEC 2BE

T/ 604 634 563
F/ 504 84 5E32
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Sent: Tuesday, June 03, 2014 3:22 PM
To: Kacey A. Krenn
Subject: Employment Standards

[n the matter of $-22 8.2 has accepted the $.22 less deductions. | will have$2 sign a termination a
release form once you advise me what the amount less deductions is equal to. | will forward it to$2 for signature and
send to you for your records. If you could mail the cheque to 102-1690 Powick Rd., Kelowna, B.C,, VIX 7G5, we will
make sure that it gets to $22 Thank you for your attention in the matter.

Sincerely,

Linda Campbell
Employment Standards Branch
250-861-7303
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Campbell, Linda LBR:EX

From: Campbell, Linda LBR:EX

Sent: Tuesday. June 3. 2014 11-23 AM
To: §.22 _

Subject: Employment Standards

Deais-22

femailed you last Friday May 30, but have not heard back from you as yet. | have tried to call you but your telephone
will not accept messages because you have not initiated that service. Can you please respond by June 17, 2014. Failure
ta do so wilf result in your file being closed and not further action wili be'taken by the Branch. Thank you.

Sincereiy,

Linda Campbel;
Employment Standards Branch
250-861-7303
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Campbell, Linda LBR:EX

From: Mail Delivery Subsystem [postmaster@gemsg.gov.be.ca]
To: §.22

Sent: Tuesday, June 3, 2014 11:23 AM

Subject: Relayed: Employment Standards

Delivery to these recipients or distribution lists is complete, but delivery notification was not
sent by the destination:

s.22

Subject: Employment Standards

—
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Campbhell, Linda LBR:EX

From: Campbell, Linda LBR.EX
Sent: Friday, May 30, 2014 11:45 AM
To: s.22

Subject: Empioyment Standards

Dear 22

I spoke with counsel for Atomic Cartoons and they have agreed to pay for your regular wages of 822 ){less
deductiens) but will not pay for the other expenses as they said you choice to come to Kelowna when you did, If you
are willing to accept this amount please let me know. Do you want them to send the chegque tc our Kelowna office so.
that you can-pick it up? You would also have to sign a termination and release form with the Branch, which is just for
the wages, meaning you can’t try to collect that money from small claims etc. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Linda Camphell
Employment Standards Branch
250-861-7303

page 148 of 151 LBR-2017-70264




Campbell, Linda LBR:EX

From: Kacey A. Krerin [KKrenng@harrisco.com)

Sent: - Thursday, May 29, 2014 9:36 AM

To: Campbell, Linda LBR:EX

Suhbject: RE: Employment Standards [HARRIS-CO.FID204084]

Thank you Linda.

Regards,

Kacey A. Krenn
Df 604 891 2241
KKrenn@hairisgo.com

. HARRIS

Harris & Company **
14" Fleor, 350 Burrard 5t
Yancauver, BC vBC 2635

T/ 604 684 6633
F1 604 654 6632

From: Campbell, Linda LBR:EX [mailto:Linda.Campbell@gov.hc.ca]
Sent: Thursday, May 29, 2014 9:26 AM

To: Kacey A. Krenn

Subject: Employment Standards

22

Pledse find attached complaint from® . Thani you.

Sincerely,
Linda Campbell
Employment Standards

1{_]2-1690 Powick Rd., Kelowna
250-861-7303
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Campbell, Linda LBR:EX

From: Gampbell, Linda LBREX

Sent: Thursday, May 29, 2014 9:26 AM
To: ‘kkrenn@harrisco.com’

Subject: Employment Standards
Attachments: 2014052909220 .pdf

Please find attached complaint from $-22 Thank you.
Sincerely,

Linda Camphell

Emplayment Standards
102-1690 Powick Rd:, Kelowna
250-861-7303
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Campbell, Linda LBR:EX

From: Mail Delivery Subsystem [postmaster@gemsS.gov.be.cal
To: kkrenn@harrisco.com

Sent: Thursday, May 29, 2014 9:35 AM

Subject: Relayed: Employment Standards

Delivery to these recipients or distribution lists is complete, but delivery notification was not
sent by the destination:

kkrenn@harrisco.com

Subject: Employment Standards
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